event of any inconsistency between the Plans and the terms and conditions 
of this Lease, the terms and conditions of this Lease shall prevail. 

(b) Lessee shall, as a condition of this Lease, make an investment in the Project 

1 improvements in an amount which shall exceed Five Million Two Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($5,200,000).  Such investment is qualification for the term 
of this Lease and is not a portion of the rent obligations provided in Paragraph 
3 herein.  Further, neither such investment, nor such improvements, nor any 
other Lessee investment or improvement shall be considered by the parties

[...]

contractors for construction in accordance with the working drawings 
approved by District. 

(d) Lessee shall, as a condition of receiving the fifteen (15) year lease extension, 

make an investment in the Project 2 improvements in an amount which shall 
exceed Nine Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($9,100,000).  Such 
investment is qualification for the term of this Lease and is not a portion of the 
rent obligations provided in Paragraph 3 herein.  Further, neither such 
investment, nor such improvements, nor any other Lessee investment or 
improvement shall be considered by the parties hereto or any arbitrator (in

[...]

consent to such an assignment shall be deemed granted (and such assignee 
will for all purposes of this Lease be deemed to be a Consented-to-Lender) if 
the assignment is to: 

(1) A Financial Institution in good legal standing under the laws of its 
jurisdiction of incorporation having assets exceeding Two Hundred and Fifty 
Million Dollars ($250,000,000); or 

(2) The United States of America or any state thereof, or any agency 
thereof; or 

(3) An assignee by operation of law; e.g., a state insurance department 
engaged in supervising the liquidation or rehabilitation of an insurance 
company lender.

[...]

the duration of the period of restoration, a vandalism and malicious 
mischief endorsement, sprinkler leakage coverage, flood, and 
earthquake coverage.  The coverage policies shall be endorsed with a 
Loss Payee endorsement in favor of Lessor.  It is agreed that any 
insurance proceeds in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) resulting from a loss under said policies shall be payable 
jointly to Lessor and Lessee to ensure that said proceeds will be 
reinvested in rebuilding and/or repairing the damaged portions of the 
Leased Premises and any damaged or destroyed improvements

[...]

inconsistency between the Plans and the terms and conditions of this Lease, 
the terms and conditions of this Lease shall prevail. 

(b) Lessee shall, as a condition of this Lease, make an investment in the Project 
1 improvements in an amount which shall exceed Five Million Two Hundred 
Thousand Dollars   ($5,200,000).  Such investment is qualification for the 
term of this Lease and is not a portion of the rent obligations provided in 
Paragraph 3 herein.  Further, neither such investment, nor such 
improvements, nor any other Lessee investment or improvement shall be

[...]

contractors for construction in accordance with the working drawings 
approved by District. 

(d) Lessee shall, as a condition of receiving the fifteen (15) year lease extension, 
make an investment in the Project 2 improvements in an amount which shall 
exceed Nine Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($9,100,000).  Such 
investment is qualification for the term of this Lease and is not a portion of the 
rent obligations provided in Paragraph 3 herein.  Further, neither such 
investment, nor such improvements, nor any other Lessee investment or 
improvement shall be considered by the parties hereto or any arbitrator (in